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Disclaimer

The information contained in this presentation is provided by Bharti Airtel Limited (the “Company”) to you solely for your reference. This document is being given solely for your information and for your use and may not be
retained by you and neither this presentation nor any part thereof may be (i) used or relied upon by any other party or for any other purpose; (ii) copied, photocopied, duplicated or otherwise reproduced in any form or by any
means; or (iii) redistributed, passed on or otherwise disseminated, to any other person without the prior written consent of the Company. Although care has been taken to ensure that the information in this presentation is
accurate, and that the opinions expressed are fair and reasonable, the information is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed and has not been independently verified. No representation, warranty,
guarantee or undertaking (express or implied) is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, completeness or correctness of any information, including any projections, estimates, targets and opinions,
contained herein, and accordingly, none of the Company, its advisors, representatives or any of its directors assumes any responsibility or liability for, the accuracy or completeness of, or any errors or omissions in, any
information or opinions contained herein. None of the Company, its advisors, representatives and its directors, officers, employees or affiliates nor any other person accepts any liability (in negligence, or otherwise) whatsoever
for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

The statements contained in this document speak only as at the date as of which they are made, and the Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to supplement, amend or disseminate any updates or revisions
to any statements contained herein to reflect any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statements are based. By preparing this presentation, none of the Company, its management, and their
respective advisers undertakes any obligation to provide the recipient with access to any additional information or to update this presentation or any additional information or to correct any inaccuracies in any such information
which may become apparent. This document does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as an offer to sell or issue or recommendation or solicitation of an offer to buy or acquire securities of the Company
or its subsidiaries or affiliates in any jurisdiction or as an inducement to enter into investment activity. No part of this document, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any
contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever. You acknowledge that you will be solely responsible for your own assessment of the market and the market position of the Company and that you will conduct your
own analysis and be solely responsible for forming your own view of the potential future performance of the business of the Company. This document is not financial, legal, tax or other product advice.

This presentation contains statements that constitute forward-looking statements which involve risks and uncertainties. These statements include descriptions regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of the Company
or its officers and information currently available with them including with respect to the consolidated results of operations and financial condition, and future events and plans of the Company. These statements can be
recognized by the use of words such as “expects”, “plans”, “will”, “estimates”, “intends” or words of similar meaning. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and
uncertainties, and actual results may differ from those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors and assumptions. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements, which
are based on the current view of the management of the Company on future events. No assurance can be given that future events will occur, or that assumptions are correct. Neither the Company nor its advisors or
representatives assume any responsibility to amend, modify or revise any forward-looking statements, on the basis of any subsequent developments, information or events, or otherwise.

This presentation is not a prospectus, a statement in lieu of a prospectus, an offering circular, an advertisement or an offer document under the Companies Act, 2013, and the rules made thereunder, as amended, the Securities
and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended, Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) Regulations, 2021, as amended
or any other applicable law in India.

This presentation includes certain industry data and projections that have been obtained from industry publications and surveys. Industry publications and surveys and forecasts generally state that the information contained
therein has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but there is no assurance that the information is accurate or complete. Neither the Company nor any of its advisors or representatives have independently verified
any of the data from third-party sources or ascertained the underlying economic assumptions relied upon therein. All industry data and projections contained in this presentation are based on data obtained from the sources
cited and involve significant elements of subjective judgment and analysis, which may or may not be correct. For the reasons mentioned above, you should not rely in any way on any of the projections contained in this
presentation for any purpose.

Distribution of these materials in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law & persons into whose possession these materials comes should inform themselves about & observe any such restrictions.

This presentation and the information contained herein does not constitute or form part of any offer for sale or recommendation or subscription of or solicitation or invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for any securities of
the Company, nor should it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever.

By accessing this presentation, you accept that this disclaimer and any claims arising out of the use of the information from this presentation shall be governed by the laws of India and only the courts in India, and no other courts,
shall have jurisdiction over the same
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Who are we?

International

210 Mn+ Customers

$112 Bn Airtel Money# Transaction Value

India

220 Mn MAUs on Digital Assets

3500+ Enterprises 

~352 Mn Mobile Customers, 30 Mn+ Homes

1M+ offices

14 countries in Africa, 21 in South Asia

3.3 Mn+ Retail Touch points in Africa

International includes Airtel Africa, Sri Lanka, JV in Bangladesh
1 Airtel Sri Lanka combined with Dialog Axiata plc w.e.f. June 2024

KPIs are as of Q4’24 Exit

# Airtel Money for Airtel Africa – FY’24



International

Revenue (Cr)

Operating Cash (Cr)

EBITDA Margin

Net Debt/EBITDA

149,982

52.7%

2.59

39,564

210 Mn+ Customers

$112 Bn Airtel Money# Transaction Value

14 countries in Africa, 21 in South Asia

3.3 Mn+ Retail Touch points in Africa

India

220 Mn MAUs on Digital Assets

3500+ Enterprises 

~352 Mn Mobile Customers, 30 Mn+ Homes

1M+ offices

Who are we?

International includes Airtel Africa, Sri Lanka, JV in Bangladesh
1 Airtel Sri Lanka combined with Dialog Axiata plc w.e.f. June 2024

KPIs are as of Q4’24 Exit

# Airtel Money for Airtel Africa – FY’24

FY’24



Who are we?
Increasingly diversified portfolio

57%

India Mobile Airtel Africa

27%

India – Enterprise & Homes1

1 Homes includes Broadband and DTH

Basis FY’24

16%



Who are we?
A resilient institution

FY’16

708

FY’19

567

FY’24

1,097

1995
Started Operations

EBITDA % 41% 26% 54%

Growth Disruption Momentum
Revenue CAGR at 14%

EBITDA Margin doubled

Revenues
(INR Billion)



Who are we?
Humble culture with obsession on governance

Ownership mindset

Humility

Do more than talk

Culture

Governance

Definition of customers: Stringent 

Segmental Disclosures: Detailed financials up to EBIT with capex and KPIs

Prudent Accounting Policies: In all areas, especially amortization and depreciation



Who are we?
Massive amount of heavy lifting in terms of Capital investments done

355K Towers

*Cumulative Spectrum Investments for India

Domestic fiber network includes IRU

Strategic assets  

INR 1.7 Lakh Cr Spectrum Investment*

440K+ RKms of Domestic Fiber

12 Data Centers and 120 Edge DCs

7 Sub Marine Cables

Towers for India, SA & Africa

Airtel Sri Lanka combined with Dialog Axiata plc w.e.f. June 2024

International



Airtel India performance in the recent past
Lifetime high market shares

Mobile
RMS%

30.2% 30.7% 27.8%

37.9%

32.2%

42.1%

32.8%

15.4%

22.0% 21.4%

15.1% 18.6%

8.2% 4.5%

6.8% 7.3%

10.1% 9.3%

7.2% 4.7%
4.8% 5.1%
2.8% 3.1%

FY'13 FY'16 FY'19 FY'24

Note: Market share figures are for year exits (Q4); basis TRAI reported numbers – AGR + NLD

Player 1

Player 2

Player 3

Player 1

Player 2

Player 3
Others Others



Airtel India performance in the recent past
Lifetime high market shares

Broadband
Customer market share (%)

DTH
Customer market share (%)

Airtel Business
Revenue market share (%)

12.8%

19.3%

FY'19 FY'24

22.0%

28.5%

FY'19 FY'24

Broadband & DTH customer market share based on TRAI published data

Airtel Business revenue market share basis Foster & Suvillan report. includes Enterprise Data, Mobility, Fixed line services, SMS and M2M

26.6%

FY'19 FY'24

36.8%

Market Share figures are for year exits (Q4)



Airtel India performance in the recent past
Industry leading ARPU

123 

209 

126 

182 

104 

146 

FY'19 FY'24

ARPU Growth
(Last 5 years)

70%

44%

40%

ARPU figures are for year exits (Q4)

Player 1

Player 2



Airtel India performance in the recent past
Robust Balance Sheet

Net Debt/EBITDA (times)

Raised ~$16B capital over 2019 to 2022

Return on Capital Employed (%)

-0.3%

9.3%

FY'19 FY'24

Figures are for India SA

5.1

3.0

FY'19 FY'24
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Opportunity
B2C  (1/2)

Mid market

High end homes

Mass market

2012

15M

35M

800M

Feature phoneSmartphoneBroadbandDTH

1600

ARPU

230

140

2019

19M

390M

440M

CAGR: 3%

CAGR: 41%

CAGR: -8%

2023

40M

530M

270M

CAGR: 20%

CAGR: 8%

CAGR: -11%



Opportunity
B2C  (2/2)

Mid market

High end homes

Mass market

1600

ARPU

230

140

Implication

Lock in

Upgrading

2019

19M

390M

440M

2023

40M

530M

270M

CAGR: 20%

CAGR: 8%

CAGR: -11%

Feature phoneSmartphoneBroadbandDTH



Opportunity
Homes – Broadband market exploding

Market size
Consumer, Mn

15

40

53

FY'13 FY'24 FY'26

CAGR: 8%

CAGR: 15%

Consolidation
CMS%

9%
19%

28%

91%

53%

FY'13 FY'24 FY'26

Others

Player 1

Others



Opportunity
Homes – Convergence

50 Million High Value Homes

+ 1 Service

Rs. 650 incremental ARPA

Airtel already present in 2 of 3 high value homes



Opportunity
Mobile – ARPU Opportunity

Lowest prices in India (compared to global benchmarks)  

ARPU (US$)

$1.8 $3.0

$6.3 $7.1

$10.7

$20.3

$30.1

$34.8

$43.7

India Indonesia Thailand China Malaysia Korea Singapore US Canada

• Airtel: ~$2.5 ARPU : ~9% ROCE.      ~$3.0 ARPU : ~14% ROCE.   ~$2.1Bn Incremental Revenue. ~1.6Bn Incremental EBITDA

Source: India ARPU taken from TRAI “Performance indicator report 2023-24” converted at INR/USD at 83.5; Other countries - BofA Global Wireless Matrix as of June 2023

*Assuming current base of customers and 4G / 5G mix 



Current contribution lower than benchmark

~4 ~5

30

56

96 95

70

44

2019 2023 2023 2023

Postpaid %

Prepaid %

India Thailand Brazil

Pricing now favorable

3

2

Today

2018

2015

~1.6

Ratio : Postpaid to Prepaid Growth

8%

0%

?

*Based on Global Wireless Matrix report by BoFA

Opportunity
Mobile – Postpaid Opportunity



Opportunity
B2B: Big continue getting bigger. Adjacencies drive market growth (1/2)

Next 3000

Top 500

SMB

Total market

Market size (in Crores) 2012

29,300

8,100

6,900

44,300

CAGR: 6%

CAGR: 2%

CAGR: 5%

62,700

43,200

9,500

10,000

2019

CAGR: 15%

CAGR: 10%

CAGR: 1%

75,300

14,100

10,600

100,000

2023



Opportunity
B2B: Big continue getting bigger. Adjacencies drive market growth (2/2)

Next 3000

Top 500

SMB

Total market

Market size (in Crores)

62,700

43,200

9,500

10,000

2019

CAGR: 15%

CAGR: 10%

CAGR: 1%

75,300

14,100

10,600

100,000

2023

90%+ of growth

Core

Cloud

CPaaS

IoT

Security

NaaS

Evolving product needs
Market size (INR Cr)

28,600

45,500

10,700

5,700

5,000

4,500



90%500

Top 500 accounts Of incremental growth

Sharply targeting top accounts Proven track record

~37% Lifetime high market share

Opportunity
B2B: Opportunity to go deeper into top accounts
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Our strategy



Land grab – accelerating Home Passes

Now

FY’25

~32 

Million

40 Million

Lock-in

Home entertainment

Ubiquitous coverage via FWA

Quality Customers
Accelerate Homes



Seamless upgrade Journey Lock-in with Family

Quality Customers
Drive Postpaid

Stores: Expansion



Quality Customers
Differentiate



Revamped go-to-market

Ubiquitous connectivity

From To

Farming Hunting and Farming

Channel Led Insourced

Diffused accountability Ownership at StoreSOHO

SME

Enterprise

Raising the game on execution

Locking-in with adjacencies

Consistent experience delivery

Account planning excellence

Quality Customers
B2B Retool



Our strategy



Brilliant Experience
Network: Largest portfolio of mid-band spectrum

1. Mid Band including 2300 MHz

29%

10%

35%

27%

Band Footprint Holding per Circle

Low Band Pan India 5 – 15 Mhz

Mid Band Pan India 50 – 75 Mhz

3.5 GHz Pan India 100 Mhz

Share of Spectrum

Player 1

Player 3
Airtel 

Player 2

~800,000 villages and towns covered by our network

mmWave Pan India 800 Mhz

Our Portfolio



4G coverage

All 7,900 towns Towns

Villages 8 lacs villages

5G coverage

All 7,900 towns 

1.4 lacs villages

Brilliant Experience
Network: Footprint



Proven benefits of NSA

+ 30% higher coverage

+ Better experience

+ Lower capex

+ Lower carbon footprint

5G band

4G band

4G Core

5G band

4G band

4G Core5G Core

Non-Standalone (NSA) Standalone (SA)

Brilliant Experience
5G: Proven bet with NSA technology (1/2)



Brilliant Experience
5G: Proven bet with NSA technology (2/2)

Demonstrated in the market

Won 5 out of 6 Open Signal awards



Customer experience measured at 1 Million micro markets

Brilliant Experience
World class micro marketing

Insight into action for the frontline



Our strategy



Compelling Capabilities
Digital at the core

• $50B+ digital highway: data infrastructure

• One Customer. One Airtel. Omni channel

Digital infrastructure

Digital experience

Digital services
• Industry leading Digital assets



Strong Data team Capabilities Extracted

Customer-360 with 2K+ attributes

Moment store with contextual triggers for upsell

AI models – e.g. recommendation engine, credit score

Data engineers

Data scientistData product specialists

Digital Infrastructure
Data at the heart



“One Airtel” view of customer

Mobile

Broadband

DTH

Bank

Buy Bill

Platform-based architecture

Pay Serve

All channels

One Customer Platform

App Web Mitra Airtel Work …

Platforms

Digital Experience
Omni Channel Experience – One view of the customer



From: A Business specific go-to-market

Traditional Trade
MOBILITY

DISTRIBUTOR

Traditional Trade. Modern Trade
DTH

DISTRIBUTOR

STORES

Serves Customers in the Catchment 

RWA

Broadband Direct sales channel

B2B

Combination of Own/Partner led model

To: A One Airtel go-to-market

Integrated Mass Retail channel

Direct to Consumer channel

B2B Channel : Own sales model

O
m

n
i 
c
h
a
n
n
e
l 
a
n
d
 D

ig
it
a
l 
la

y
e
r

Digital Experience
Omni Channel Experience: One view of our Go-to-market



Data Centers

Financial Services

Finance

Entertainment

Cloud Communication

Payments

Xstream

Cloud and Security

Digital Services
Several digital services that ride on our strengths



Our strategy



ARPU (in INR)

EBITDA (INR Cr)

Non-Mobile Contribution (%)

Free Cashflow (INR Cr)

Net Debt/EBITDA (times)

Capex/Revenues (%)

FY 24

209 (Q4)

22%

25,657

59,009

30%

3.0

Immediate Goal Post

300

Expand

Strong cash generation

> Revenue growth

Moderate

How should you look at Airtel India

Meaningfully lower 



Well positioned as a portfolio : Businesses and Capabilities 

Now at a cusp to become a strong digital services provider

The opportunity is exciting and attractive

A Proven Execution model with a cohesive and simple strategy

Summary



Disclaimer

The information contained in this presentation is provided by Bharti Airtel Limited (the “Company”) to you solely for your reference. This document is being given solely for your information and for your use and may not be
retained by you and neither this presentation nor any part thereof may be (i) used or relied upon by any other party or for any other purpose; (ii) copied, photocopied, duplicated or otherwise reproduced in any form or by any
means; or (iii) redistributed, passed on or otherwise disseminated, to any other person without the prior written consent of the Company. Although care has been taken to ensure that the information in this presentation is
accurate, and that the opinions expressed are fair and reasonable, the information is subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed and has not been independently verified. No representation, warranty,
guarantee or undertaking (express or implied) is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, completeness or correctness of any information, including any projections, estimates, targets and opinions,
contained herein, and accordingly, none of the Company, its advisors, representatives or any of its directors assumes any responsibility or liability for, the accuracy or completeness of, or any errors or omissions in, any
information or opinions contained herein. None of the Company, its advisors, representatives and its directors, officers, employees or affiliates nor any other person accepts any liability (in negligence, or otherwise) whatsoever
for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

The statements contained in this document speak only as at the date as of which they are made, and the Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to supplement, amend or disseminate any updates or revisions
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